
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 14TH MARCH 2016 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE HALL, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, 

BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA 
 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors B. T. Cooper (Chairman), J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Vice-
Chairman), M. T. Buxton, P. Lammas, K.J. May, C. M. McDonald, 
S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, P.L. Thomas, L. J. Turner and 
S. A. Webb 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 9th November 2015 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4. Presentation from the Head of Community Services - Worcestershire's Child 
Sexual Exploitation Strategy Action Plan  
 

5. Draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy - Consultation Results (Pages 11 - 
56) 
 

6. Approval of amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi 
Handbook (Pages 57 - 112) 
 
 
 



- 2 - 

 
 

7. Licensing Committee Work Programme 2015/2016 (Pages 113 - 114) 
 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
2nd March 2016 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/




 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 9TH NOVEMBER 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors B. T. Cooper (Chairman), J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Vice-Chairman), 
M. T. Buxton, K.J. May, C. M. McDonald, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, 
P.L. Thomas, L. J. Turner and S. A. Webb 
 

  

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. D. Etheridge, Mrs. A. May and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

17/15   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P. Lammas. 
 

18/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

19/15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 14th 
September 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

20/15   VERBAL UPDATE FROM THE SENIOR LICENSING PRACTITIONER, 
WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES, ON CHILD SEXUAL 
EXPLOITATION AWARENESS RAISING 
 
At the request of the Chairman and as noted during the Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 14th September 2015, Members received a verbal update 
with regard to Safeguarding Children and the role of Licensing Officers, 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) in raising awareness with licensed 
premises and hackney carriage and private hire drivers with regard to Child 
Sexual Exploitation (CSE). 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, gave apologies on behalf of the 
Licensing and Support Manager, WRS, who was unable to attend.   
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, informed Members that following on 
from the recent high profile independent inquiries into CSE, in Rotherham; 
WRS were keen to show support and to play a key role in raising awareness 
of CSE and would look for every opportunity to raise awareness of CSE.  
 



Licensing Committee 
9th November 2015 

 

WRS were carrying out a series of awareness raising initiatives on behalf of 
Worcestershire County Council, Safeguarding Children Board, as detailed in 
their Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Strategy Action Plan. The action plan 
was a multi-agency approach which highlighted the complexity of CSE and the 
need to raise awareness of CSE.  There were four key priorities to the action 
plan:- 
 
1. Prevention and Education  
2. Recognition and Identification 
3. Intervention and Support 
4. Pursue and Disrupt 
 
As part of the Intervention and Support key priority, WRS were responsible 
and tasked to:- 
 

 Undertake a CSE awareness raising campaign with hackney carriage  

 Undertake a 
[...]
g held on 8th June 2015, 
when Members approved for the purpose of consultation, the draft Statement 
of Principles; Members were asked to consider the responses received to the 
consultation and the changes incorporated into the draft Statement of 
Principles as a result of those responses. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), presented the report and in doing so informed Members that during 
the consultation period two responses had been received, one from Wythall 
Parish Council and one from the Gambling Commission.  Wythall Parish 
Council had confirmed that they did not have any adverse comments to make.  
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, drew Members’ attention to the 
response received from the Gambling Commission, as detailed at Appendix 1 
to the report.  
 
Productive meetings had taken place with WRS officers and the Gambling 
Commission.  The Gambling Commission were more than happy with their 
input and their suggested changes being incorporated into the draft Statement 
of Principles. 
 
Members were further informed that the suggestions made by the Gambling 
Commission had been incorporated into the draft Statement of Principles, as 
detailed at Appendix 2 to the report.  These included:- 
 

 A new section that set out the Council’s intention to develop a ‘Local Area 
Profile’, as detailed in section 3.0 of the draft Statement of Principles. 

 Guidance for operators on the matters that the Council believed they 
should consider when compiling their own local risk assessments.  This will 
be a requirement from 6th April 2016, as detailed in section 9.0 of the draft 
Statement of Principles. 

 Further detail in relation to the way the Council would approach its 
enforcement and compliance role under the Gambling Act 2005, as 
detailed in sections 19.6 and 19.7 of the draft Statement of Principles 

 
In response to questions from Members, the Senior Licensing Practitioner, 
WRS, informed the Committee that, operators would have to assess local 
risks, including ‘whether the premise is in an area of deprivation’.  The Local 
Authority could then decide if any additional measures were necessary in 
order to protect vulnerable people who may gamble beyond their means.  
 
In order to ensure compliance with the law the Council would prepare a risk 
based Inspection Programme and would carry out regular ‘routine’ day time 
programmed inspections, as detailed in sections 19.6 and 19.7 of the draft 
Statement of Principles. 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee 
9th November 2015 

 

RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that Council approve the Statement of Principles, as detailed at Appendix 2 

to the report, and  
(b) that the Statement of Principles be published by 31st January 2016. 
 

22/15   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICIES - 
CONSULTATION RESULTS 
 
During the Licensing Committee meeting held on 23rd March 2015, Members 
received a report detailing some potential changes to the Council’s existing 
policies and procedures for hackney carriage and private hire licensing.   
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, introduced the report and in doing so 
reminded Members that the potential changes had originated from the 
Bromsgrove Taxi Association and trade forums held in February and March 
2015.  After considering a summary of the responses to the proposals from 
the trade forums; Members had agreed that a formal consultation on the 
proposals be carried out by Worcestershire Regulatory Services.   
 
The consultation exercise had commenced in late April 2015 and had ended 
on 31st July 2015.  The consultation was also advertised on the Council’s 
website and via social media channels.  Further consultation was also carried 
out with Bromsgrove Engagement and Equalities Forum.  Members’ attention 
was drawn to section 3.7 of the report which detailed all of those consulted 
with.  A summary of the consultation results was shown at Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
 
T
[...]
order to ascertain 
if there was currently an unmet demand for WAVs as Hackney Carriages 
within the district or if this was the perception.  The replies received from the 
trade highlighted that there was little demand for WAVs in the district.   
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, informed the Committee that 
members of Bromsgrove Engagement and Equalities Forum and Bromsgrove 
Older People’s Forum had been consulted with and that neither had 
responded or provided evidence that there was a demand for WAVs within the 
district.  It was agreed that WRS licensing officers would conduct a further 
comprehensive consultation with relevant agencies / organisations in order to 
ascertain if there was a demand and if that demand was being met; also 
taking into account visitors accessing Bromsgrove via the railway station.  The 
Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, also agreed to organise a press release 
in order to inform residents of the consultation.   
 



Licensing Committee 
9th November 2015 

 

Members also discussed the possibility of introducing incentives to encourage 
drivers to purchase and operate WAVs.  The Senior Licensing Practitioner, 
WRS, agreed that licensing officers could carry out an additional consultation 
with the taxi trade and look at possible ways to incentivise them to purchase 
and operate WAVs. 
 
In light of the outcome, as detailed in the preamble above and with regard to 
WAVs, the three questions that followed; in respect of policy changes relating 
to new Hackney Carriages being WAVs and existing licence holders 
“grandfather rights, were no longer relevant. 
 

 “Do you have any other suggestions or comments in relation to the 
Council’s existing policies and procedures in relation to Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing”? 

 
Further discussion took place on the suggestions, as detailed on page 56 in 
the report.  The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, informed Members that, 
with regard to the suggestion of havin
[...]
e fact that the fares were generally cheaper than those charged by 
London’s world famous ‘Black Cabs’.  In London only licensed hackney 
carriages could use taximeters, under section 11 of the Private Hire Vehicles 
(London) Act 1988.  Recently the transport regulator Transport for London 
(TfL) had brought a case to the high court following pressure from the city’s 
black-cab and minicab drivers.  But the high court ruled that Uber’s app was 
legal in London. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, responded to Members’ questions 
and explained that fares were calculated via GPS.  Fares were cheaper due to 
the number of taxis available.  Uber was very streamlined.  The Uber app 



Licensing Committee 
9th November 2015 

 

calculated the nearest available driver and allocated the job to that driver.  
Drivers paid a rental fee to Uber. 
 
As with all licensed private hire operators, Uber could dispatch vehicles and 
drivers to carry out work anywhere in the country; provided that the vehicle 
and driver allocated the booking were licensed with the local authority that had 
issued the relevant private hire operator licence.  Due to the relaxation on sub-
contracting rules for private hire vehicles, which came into effect on 1st 
October 2015, Uber could also sub-contract bookings to other licensed private 
hire operators in other local authority areas so that, that operator could then 
dispatch an appropriately licensed vehicle and driver. 
 
The Chairman and Committee Members thanked the Senior Licensing 
Practitioner, WRS, for his comprehensive update report on Uber. 
 
RESOLVED that the Uber update report be noted.  
 

24/15   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016 
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2015/2016. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee Work Programme be updated to 
include the items discussed and agreed during the course of the meeting. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 





BROMSGROVE DISTRIC
[...]
al authorities, like 
Bromsgrove District Council, that adopted Schedule 3 of the Act.  

 
3.4 The Council resolved to adopt the original provisions at a meeting on 

3rd July 1984. 
 
3.5 On 15th September 2010 the Council resolved to adopt the amended 

provisions of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, which were amended by virtue of Section 27 of 
the Policing and Crime Act 2009. 

 
3.6 The adoption of the provisions as amended by the Policing and Crime 

Act 2009 meant that “sexual entertainment venues” in the District are 
subject to the same licensing requirements as sex shops and sex 
cinemas. 

 
3.7 The new controls strengthened the role that local communities can play 

in deciding whether, for example, a lap dancing premises is appropriate 
for the locality. The adoption of the amended provisions brought lap 
dancing and other similar premises in line with other sex 
establishments such as sex shops and sex cinemas and recognised 
that local people have legitimate concerns about where such premises 
are located. 

 
3.8 Despite having adopted controls over sex establishments, the Council 

does not currently have an adopted Policy on the licensing of sex 
establishments under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982.  

 
3.9 Members of the Licensing Committee have considered a draft Policy 

and approved it for the purposes of consultation with relevant 
stakeholders and the general public in September 2015. 

 
3.10 The draft Policy sets out how Bromsgrove District Council would 

approach its licensing functions under Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended). 

 
3.11 It will provide guidance to Members and Officers when considering 

applications and will inform potential applicants, relevant stakeholders 
and the general public of the principles which will be applied by the 
Council when carrying out its licensing functions. 

 
 



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   14th March 2016 

 
 
 
3.12 The draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy has been subject to 

consultation with relevant stakeholders and the general public. Those 
contacting regarding the consultation included the West Mercia Police, 
the Police and Crime Commissioner, the local MP, Bromsgrove District 
Councillors, Parish Councils, Trading Standards, Environmental 
Health, Fire Safety, Planning, Public Health, the Worcestershire 
Safeguarding Children Service, Safer Bromsgrove, the Local 
Enterprise Partnership and other groups and bodies representing local 
businesses. 

 
3.13 The consultation documents were also hosted on the Council’s website 

and advertised via social media channels. 
 
3.14 Responses were received during the consultation from West Mercia 

Police and Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service.  The 
response received from the Police can be seen at Appendix 1 and the 
response from the Fire and Rescue Service can be seen at Appendix 
2. 

 
3.15 West Mercia Police asked for a number of additional conditions to be 

applied to licences issued in respect of sexual entertainment venues.  
The vast majority of these conditions have been inserted into Annex E 
of the draft Policy.   

 
3.16 However some of the requested conditions were already included in 

the draft Policy and those relating to membership of Pubwatch were 
not considered appropriate to attach as licence conditions.  This is 
because the National Pubwatch organisation has in the past made 
clear that in its view, conditions that require premises to join Pubwatch 
contravene the basic principle that Pubwatch has always been a 
voluntary activity, engaged in by operators of licensed premises 
primarily for their own benefit which also results in a positive outcome 
for the wider community. 

 
3.17 The changes made to the conditions as a result of the Police response 

to the consultation, can be seen highlighted in Annex E of the draft 
Policy shown at Appendix 3. 

 
3.18 The Fire and Rescue Service asked for a condition to be added in 

Annex D of the Policy that the licensee should carry out a fire risk 
assessment in order to comply with The Regulatory Reform (Fire 
Safety) Order 2005.  It is not considered good practise to impose a 
licence condition that replicates a legal duty that the licence holder is 
already under as a result of other legislation, therefore this condition 
has not been added to Annex D. 

 
 



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   14th March 2016 

 
 
 
 
3.19 The Fire and Rescue Service also asked for the draft Policy to be 

amended at paragraph 2.2.2 to state that the required plan should also 
contain details of all passive and active fire safety provisions including 
but no limited to fire extinguishers, emergency lighting, fire signage and 
fire detectors.  The draft Policy has been amended accordingly. 

 
3.20 The Licensing Committee are now asked to note the responses 

received during the consultation and resolve to adopt the amended 
draft policy at Appendix 3 with effect from 1st April 2016. 

 
 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

4.1 Application of the policy will provide clarity when determining 
applications and reduces the risk of challenge and appeal. Consultation 
with relevant stakeholders has been carried out to minimise the risk of 
legal challenge. 

 
 
5. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 –  Police Response 
Appendix 2 –  Fire and Rescue Response 
Appendix 3 –  Draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy  
   (amended following consultation) 
 
 
 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 

Name:   Dave Etheridge – Senior Licensing Practitioner 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 
E Mail: dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk 
 
Tel:       (01905) 822799 
 

mailto:dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Consultation on Draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 
 
Bromsgrove District Council is currently seeking views on a draft policy in relat
[...]
 the way in which the suitability of the applicant will 
be assessed by the Council? (see part 3.5 of the draft policy) 
 

 
 

 
NO 

 

 
Comments: 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Do you have any comments to make on the factors that will be taken into account by the 
Council when assessing the suitability of a location to be used for a sex establishment? (see 
part 3.6 of the draft policy) 
 

 NO 

 
Comments: 
 
N/A 
 

Do you have any comments to make on the standard conditions that the Council proposes to 
prescribe in relation to different types of sex establishment? (see Annex D and Annex E of 
the draft policy) 
  

YES  

 
Comments: 
 
Annex D 
 
Amend / insert 
40 The licensee should carry out a fire risk assessment in order to comply with 
The Regulatory Reform (fire safety) Order 2005 
 

 

Please use this space to make any other comments you wish to make in relation to the draft 
policy? 
 
Insert 
2.2.2 
 
The plan should also contain details of all passive and active fire safety provisions including 
but no limited to. Fire Extinguishers, Emergency Lighting, Fire Signage & Fire detectors 
 

 
Once complete, please return this consultation questionnaire by email to 
wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk using the subject line “Bromsgrove Sex 
Establishment Licensing Policy Consultation” 
 
Alternatively you can post your response to: 
 

Bromsgrove Sex Establishment Licensing Policy Consultation 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wyre Forest House 
Finepoint Way 
Kidderminster 
Worcestershire 

DY11 7WF 
 
This consultation will be open for responses until 29th January 2016 and all responses 
received will be given consideration by the Council before a finalised policy is approved and 
implemented. 

mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk


 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Sex Establishment 
Licensing Policy 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Adopted with effect 1st April 2016



 

 - 1 - 

FOREWORD 
 
 
Bromsgrove District Council is situated in the
[...]
iew  
 
 
  
 




	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 9th November 2015
	5 Draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy - Consultation Results
	Appendix 1 - Response from West Mercia Police
	Appendix 2 - Response from H and W Fire and Rescue
	Appendix 3 - Draft Sex Est. Policy

	6 Approval of amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Handbook
	Appendix 1 - Updated Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Handbook

	7 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2015/2016



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 14TH MARCH 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors B. T. Cooper (Chairman), J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Vice-Chairman), 
M. T. Buxton, P. Lammas, K.J. May, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, 
P.L. Thomas (during Minute No's 25/15 to 30/15), L. J. Turner and 
S. A. Webb 
 

  

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. D. Etheridge, Mrs. A. May and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
 
 

25/15   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor C. M. McDonald. 
 

26/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

27/15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 9th 
November 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2015 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

28/15   PRESENTATION FROM THE HEAD OF COMMUNITY SERVICES - 
WORCESTERSHIRE'S CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION STRATEGY 
ACTION PLAN 
 
In agreement with the Chairman this item was deferred. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor, informed the Committee that this item had 
been deferred following information received from the Head of 
Community Services and the Licensing and Support Manager, 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services; following information they had 
received from West Mercia Police.  West Mercia Police had notified 
officers that they were looking to introduce a North Worcestershire 
initiative, which would include specific Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 
training for Licensing Committee Members.  The Chairman had therefore 
agreed to defer this item in light of the North Worcestershire initiative.   
 



Licensing Committee 
14th March 2016 

- 2 - 

In response to questions from Members, officers clarified that the 
specific CSE training would be held separate from the annual Licensing 
Committee training and would be held before the next meeting of the 
Licensing Committee in June 2016 for Members nominated onto the 
Licensing Committee for the 2016/2017 municipal year. 
 

29/15   DRAFT SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING POLICY - CONSULTATION 
RESULTS 
 
Following on from the Licensing Committee meeting held on 14th 
September 2015, when Members approved for the purpose of 
consultation, the draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy.  Members 
were asked to consider the responses received to the consultation for 
the purposes of adopting the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, as 
detailed at Appendix 3 to the report.  The draft Policy sets out how 
Bromsgrove District Council would approach its licensing functions 
under Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 (as amended). 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), presented the report and in doing informed the Committee that 
the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy would provide guidance to 
Members and officers when considering applications and would inform 
potential applicants, relevant stakeholders and the general public of the 
principles that would be applied by the Council when carrying out its 
licensing functions. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, drew Members attention to 
section 3.12 in the report, which detailed the list of those consulted with.  
The consultation documents were also made available on the Council’s 
website and advertised via social media channels. 
 
Responses to the consultation were received from West Mercia Police 
and Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service, as detailed at 
Appendices 1 and 2 to the report.  West Mercia Police had requested a 
number of additional conditions to be applied to licenses issued in 
respect of sexual entertainment venues.  The vast majority of these 
conditions had been included into Annex E of the draft Sex 
Establishment Policy.  The National Pubwatch organisation had in the 
past made it clear that, in its view, conditions that required premises to 
join Pubwatch contravened the basic principle that Pubwatch had always 
been a voluntary activity, engaged in by operators of licensed premises 
primarily for their own benefit which resulted in a positive outcome for 
the wider community. 
 
Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service had requested for a 
condition to be added in Annex D of the draft Sex Establishment Policy 
that the licensee should carry out a fire risk assessment in order to 
comply with The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.  The 
Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, informed Members that it was not 
considered good practise to impose a licence condition that replicated a 



Licensing Committee 
14th March 2016 

- 3 - 

legal duty that the licence holder had to carry out under other legislation, 
therefore this condition was not included in Annex D of the draft Sex 
Establishment Policy. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, as 
detailed at Appendix 3 to the report, be approved with effect from 1st 
April 2016. 
 

30/15   APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE TAXI HANDBOOK 
 
Following on from the Licensing Committee meeting held on 11th 
November 2015, where Members agreed a number of amendments to 
the Council’s policies and procedures relating to hackney carriage and 
private hire licensing.  Members were asked to consider the revised 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Handbook which had been updated 
to incorporate those amendments as agreed by Licensing Committee 
Members.  
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), presented the report and in doing so reminded Members that the 
proposed changes had originated from correspondence received from 
Bromsgrove Taxi Association and had been considered by Licensing 
Committee Members initially at the Licensing Committee meeting held 
on 10th November 2014, with trade forums carried out in February and 
March 2015.  A formal consultation was carried out by WRS between 
April and July 2015 on the proposed changes.  Licensing Committee 
Members considered the responses to the consultation at the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 9th November 2015, where they agreed to 
amend and update the Council’s existing policies and procedures, as 
summarised in section 3.7 in the report. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, informed Members that officers 
had incorporated the agreed changes into the revised Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Handbook as attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Further discussion took place on the agreed amendments and in 
response to questions from Members, with regard to applicants and the 
right to work in the United Kingdom.  The Senior Licensing Practitioner, 
WRS, highlighted that in the current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Handbook the criteria was that applicants must have the right to work in 
the United Kingdom, Members questioned why the right to reside in the 
United Kingdom had not also been included as a criteria for applicants.   
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, explained that the Immigration 
Bill had been amended in respect of the right to reside in the United 
Kingdom.  The recent amendments to the Immigration Bill had not 
received Royal Ascent, once Royal Ascent was received, it would then 
be a legal requirement for applicants to provide evidence of their right to 
reside in the United Kingdom.  It was anticipated that the Immigration Bill 
would receive Royal Ascent in October 2016. 



Licensing Committee 
14th March 2016 

- 4 - 

 
The Council’s Legal Advisor further informed Members that legislation 
would override any local authority policies and that once the Immigration 
Bill had received Royal Ascent, as stated in the preamble above, it 
would be a legal requirement for applicants to provide evidence of their 
right to reside in the United Kingdom.  Officers would be in a position to 
amend the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Handbook to 
reflect this.  Further consultation on the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Handbook would not be required as the update would be due to a 
change in legislation. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, responded to Members with 
regard to complaints received from residents in respect of licenced 
drivers sounding their horn on arrival and Members concerns about 
over-ranking on the town centre taxi ranks.   
 
Members were informed that, as detailed in the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Handbook, with regard to driver behaviour, the 
condition that “you shall not sound your horn to announce your presence 
to the hirer”, was not a new condition, the condition had been in the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Handbook since it was 
adopted on 23rd February 2009.   
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, highlighted that should 
Members receive any complaints about licensed drivers he would ask 
them to provide licensing officers as soon as possible with relevant 
details, details that would enable them to identify the driver and the 
nature of the complaint.  Officers could than act on the complaints 
received with warning letters being issued to the offending drivers and 
any repeat offenders being brought before a meeting of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee. 
 
In respect of over-ranking, the Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, 
further informed the Committee that over-ranking had been brought to 
the attention of licensing officers, who had responded by working closely 
with the car parking attendants to address the issue.  The car parking 
attendants had been asked to feedback to licensing officers details of 
any tickets issued on the taxi ranks due to over-ranking or licensed 
drivers parking on double yellow lines near to the taxi ranks.   
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, further informed the Committee 
that WRS officers had previously carried out an enforcement exercise 
under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended), whereby members of the public, who had parked in spaces 
that had been designated as a taxi tank, were given warning letters for 
parking in these spaces.  Unfortunately no further action could be taken 
as the Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency (DVLA) had refused to 
provide details of any of the registered keepers of the vehicles as they 
did not consider it a serious enough offence for them to divulge any 
details of registered keepers.   
 



Licensing Committee 
14th March 2016 

- 5 - 

The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, highlighted that he was aware 
that the car parking attendants only worked until 10:00 p.m. however, he 
would continue to liaise with the car parking attendants with regard to 
over-ranking.  He would also look at ways to help raise awareness with 
members of the public in respect of parking in designated taxi ranks that 
restricted parking at certain times for members of the public. 
 
In response to the Chairman, the Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, 
informed the Committee that WRS had purchased a light meter that 
measured the percentage of visual light transmitted through tinted 
windows.  Acceptable levels of tint on the front windows of vehicles were 
currently determined by law.  Further work was needed by licensing 
officers to determine an acceptable level of tint on the side and rear 
windows of licensed vehicles.   
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, noted the comments made in 
respect of including metric measurements in the amended Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Handbook where relevant.   
 
Members were asked to note that the Driver Training (Worcestershire 
County Council) telephone number had changed and that the new 
telephone number would be detailed in the amended Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Handbook.  
 
The Chairman thanked officers for their work on updating and 
incorporating the agreed amendments to the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Handbook. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the minor changes as agreed by Licensing 
Committee Members and detailed in the preamble above, the amended 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Handbook, as detailed at Appendix 1 
to the report, be approved. 
 

31/15   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016 
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2015/2016. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee Work Programme be updated 
to include the items discussed and agreed during the course of the 
meeting. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.47 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


